
RESOLUTION NO. 2016- 159 

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH 
Broward County, Florida 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING 
AND AUTHORIZING THE PROPER CITY OFFICIALS TO 
EXECUTE A SECOND AMENDMENT BETWEEN THE 
CITY OF POMPANO BEACH AND PENN CREDIT 
CORPORATION RELATING TO SPECIALIZED DEBT 
COLLECTION SERVICES; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE. 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO 

BEACH, FLORIDA: 

SECTION 1. That a Second Amendment between the City of Pompano Beach and 

Penn Credit Corporation, relating to specialized debt collection services, a copy of which 

Amendment is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as if set forth in full, is hereby 

approved. 

SECTION 2. That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to execute said 

Amendment between the City of Pompano Beach and Penn Credit Corporation. 

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall become effective upon passage. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 12th day of ____ A_p_r_i_l _____ , 2016. 

ATTEST: 

ASCELETA HAMMOND, CITY CLERK 

MEB/jnn 
3/ll/15 
l:reso/20 16-158 



of 

SECOND AMENDMENT 

THIS IS A SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT dated the 

Ap()/} ,2016, between: 

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, a municipal corporation of the 
State of Florida, whose address is 100 West Atlantic Boulevard, 
Pompano Beach, Florida 33060, hereinafter referred to as "CITY," 

and 

PENN CREDIT CORPORATION, a Pennsylvania corporation 
authorized to do business in the State of Florida, and having its 
principal address at 916 S. 14th Street, Harrisburg, PA 17104, 
hereinafter referred to as "PENN." 

day 

WHEREAS, the CITY and PENN entered into an Agreement for Specialized Debt 

Collection Services ("Original Agreement') on April 28, 2014, approved by Resolution No. 2014-

208; and 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a First Amendment to the Original Agreement on April 

21,2015, approved by City Resolution No. 2015-252; and 

WHEREAS, CITY and PENN desire to extend the term of the Original Agreement for an 

additional year; 

NOW, THEREFORE, the CITY and PENN agree as follows: 

1. Each "WHEREAS" clause set forth above is true and correct and herein incorporated 

by this reference. 

2. The Original Agreement effective April 28, 2014, and subsequently amended on 

April 21, 2015, copies of which are attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit "A," shall 

I 
remain in full force and effect except as specifically amended hereinbelow. 



3. CITY and PENN hereto agree to extend the Original Agreement for one (1) 

additional one-year period, ending April 27, 2017. 

IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, the parties have set their hands and seals the day 

and year first above written. 

Witnesses: 

~~IL»>. ?r;~ 

JJID&1Z,~r 
Attest: 

Asceleta Hammond, 

Approved by: 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF BROW ARD 

"CITY": 

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH 

By: __ ~ ____ ~~~~ ______________ ___ 

(SEAL) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 15th day of Api ) , 
2016 by LAMAR FISHER as Mayor, DENNIS W. BEACH as City Manager, and ASCELETA HAMMOND as City 
Clerk of the City of Pompano Beach, Florida, a municipal corporation, on behalf of the municipal corporation, who are 
personally known to me. 

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA 

\~ AoJd) 
(Name of Acknowledger Typed, Printed or Stamped) 

NOTARY'S SEAL: 

Commission Number 

Second Amendment between City of Pompano Beach and Penn Credit Corporation Page 2 of3 



Witnesses: 

Print Name 

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA 
COUNTY OF DAUPHIN 

"PENN": 

BY:-#-#-~~~:L-______ _ 
Signature 

Title 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this dO( day of 

fnarc..h ,2016, by 7/JorY'{JJ ,J Fok, Jr as COo of 

PENN CREDIT CORPORATION, a corporation audorized to do business in the State of Florida, 

on behalf of the corporation. He/She~o me or who has produced _ __ _ 

_________ __________ (type of identification) as identification. 

NOTARY'S SEAL: 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
Notarial Seal 

Denise M. Knox, Notary Public 
Oty of Harrl~burg, Dauphin County 

My Commission Expires July 12, 2016 
MEMBER, PENNSYlVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES 

MEB/jrm 
3/10116 
l:agr/finance/20 16-598 

(Name of AcknowJedger Typed, Printed or Stamped) 

/087~77 
Commission Number 

Second Amendment between City of Pompano fleach and Penn Credit Corporation Page 3 of3 



RESOLUTION NO. 2015- 252 

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH 
Broward County, Florida 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING 
AND AUTHORIZING THE PROPER CITY OFFICIALS TO 
EXECUTE A FIRST AMENDMENT BETWEEN THE CITY 
OF POMPANO BEACH AND PENN CREDIT 
CORPORATION RELATING TO SPECIALIZED DEBT 
COLLECTION SERVICES; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE. 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO 

BEACH, FLORIDA: 

SECTION 1. That a First Amendment between the City of Pompano Beach and Penn 

Credit Corporation, relating to specialized debt collection services, a copy of which Amendment 

is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as if set forth in full, is hereby approved. 

SECTION 2. That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to execute said 

Amendment between the City of Pompano Beach and Penn Credit Corporation. 

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall become effective upon passage. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 14th day of ____ A-=..p_r_i_l ____ , 2015. 

ATTEST: 

~ttdti~ 
ASCELETA HAMMOND, CITY CLERK 

GBLljrm 
3/16115 
l:resol20 15-264 

~OR 

~. 

( , ; . 



I : 

FIRST AMENDMENT 

THIS IS A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT dated the 21 st day of 

_=A~p ..... r-",i-",l ________ , 2015, between: 

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, a municipal corporation of the 
State of Florida, whose address is 100 West Atlantic Boulevard, 
Pompano Beach, Florida 33060, hereinafter referred to as "CITY," 

and 

PENN CREDIT CORPORATION, a Pennsylvania corporation 
authorized to do business in the State of Florida, and having its 
principal address at 916 S. 141h Street, Harrisburg, PA 17104, 
hereinafter referred to as "PENN." 

WHEREAS, the CITY and PENN entered into an Agreement for Specialized Debt 

Collection Services (,'Original Agreement'), adopted by Resolution No. 2014-208; and 

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement and Resolution provided for a one-year term with a 

provision for four (4) annual renewals upon mutual agreement; and 

WHEREAS, CITY and PENN desire to extend the term of the Original Agreement for an 

additional year; 

NOW, THEREFORE, the CITY and PENN agree as follows: 

1. Each "WHEREAS" clause set forth above is true and correct and herein incorporated 

by this reference. 

2. The Original Agreement effective April 28, 2014, a copy of which is attached hereto 

and made a part hereof as Exhibit !lA," shall remain in full force and effect except as specifically 

amended hereinbelow. 

3. CITY and PENN hereto agree to extend the Original Agreement for one (1) 

additional one-year period, ending April 27, 2016. 

,. -7 
,/( I" 

.I 



IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, the parties have set their hands and seals the day 

and year first above written. 

Witnesses: 

Attest: 

Asceleta Hammond, City Clerk 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF BROWARD 

"CITY": 

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH 

BY:~ .-am . er, M 0 

BY:C;~.~ 
Dennis W. Beach, Cit)IMallitgef 

(SEAL) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 21 s t day of 
April , 2015 by LAMAR FISHER as Mayor, DENNIS W. BEACH as City 

Manager, and ASCELETA HAMMOND as City Clerk of the City of Pompano Beach, Florida, a municipal 
corporation, on behalf of the municipal corporation, who are personally known to me. 

NOTARY'S SEAL: 

KRYSTAL AARON 
NOTARY PUBLIC 
S'rATE OF FLORIDA 
ComI11# EE874865 
Expires 2/1412017 

~ b·v-
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA 

Krystal Aaron 

(Name of Acknowle'dger Typed, Printed or Stamped) 

Commission Number 

First Amendment between City of Pompano Beach and Penn Credit Corporation Page 2 of3 



Witnesses: 

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA 
COUNTY OF DAUPHIN 

"PENN": 

By:-L..+yA~--=-~~ _ ____ _ 
Signature 

Title 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this B.4ih day of 

tv\CLrc.h J 2015 by Ih<:rDJSF Fale-h wr as QoO;> of 

PENN CREDIT CORPORATION, on behalf of the corporation.@She is 
'-=------

or who has produced _~-=====-=::.-.:.:. .. .::.-. .::. .. -=----=-... -:::::: ... ==:::::::==================-::-~ (type of 

identification) as identification. 

NOTARY'S SEAL: 
6NWfALTI:f 6F PENNSYLVANIA 

Notarial Seal 
Tracy Grohroqo, Notary Public 

City of Ha~g, DauphIn County 
My Commission E . Ires Aug. 30, 2016 

MEMBER, PENNSYLVAH ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES 

GBLljrm 
311611 5 
l:agr/fi1l3nce/2015-716 

NOTA~ BtIC, STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA 

1r0~ §mhmao 

Commission Number 

First Amendment belll'een City of Pompano Reach and Penll Credit Corporation Page 3 ofJ 



RESOLUTION NO. 2014-208 

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH 
Broward County, Florida 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE 
CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING 
AND AUTHORIZING THE PROPER CITY OFFICIALS TO 
EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT FOR DEBT COLLECTION 
SERVICES BETWEEN THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH 
AND PENN CREDIT CORPORATION; PROVIDING AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE. 

17'( ' t:, 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO 

BEACH, FLORIDA: 

SECTION 1. That an Agreement between the City of Pompano Beach and Penn 

Credit Corporation, relating to debt collection services, a copy of which Agreement is attached 

hereto and incorporated by reference as if set forth in full, is hereby approved. 

SECTION 2. That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to execute said 

Agreement between the City of Pompano Beach and Penn Credit Corporation. 

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall become effective upon passage. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 22nd day of _____ A.:-pr_i_l ___ , 2014. 

ATTEST: ,,-.-----. 2 M z: VI-

MARY"LCiiAMBERS, CITY CLERK 

GSUjrm 
3/28/14 
l:reso/20 I 4-2 17 

! / 
.1 .... .:: b 



CITY OF POMPANO BEACH 

Agreement 

For 

Specialized Debt Collection Services 

with 

PENN CREDIT CORPORATION 



2 

3 

4 
5 

6 

6.1 

6.2 

6.3 

6.4 

6.5 

6.6 

6.7 

6.8 

6.9 

6.10 

6.11 

6.12 

6.13 

6.14 

6.15 

6.16 

6.17 

6.18 

6.19 

6.20 

6.21 

6.22 

6.23 

Title 

Scope 

Term 

TABU: OF CONTENTS 

Compensation and Method of Payment 

Responsibility of Penn Credit Corporatioll, Inc. (PC C) 
Records 

M isce lIaneous 

Ownership of Documents 

Tennination 

Equal Opportunity Employment 

Public Entity Crimes Act 

Assignment 

Indemnification of City 

Insurance 

Independent Contractor 

Laws and Regulations 

Contract Administration 

No Contingent Fec 

Governing Law and Vcnue 

Allomey's Fees 

Authority to Engage in Business 

Entire Agreement 

Force Majeure 

Severability 

Waiver 

Notices 

Binding Effect 

Authority ofPCC 

Approva[s 

Interpretation 

3 

4 

4 

4 
5 

6 

6 

6 

7 

7 

8 

8 

8 

10 

10 

10 

10 

10 

II 

II 

II 

II 

13 

[J 

IJ 

12 

12 

12 

12 

Agreement for Speclalfzed Debt Collection Services betwcelltbe City of Pompnno Beach and Penn Credit Corporation 
Page 2 of 14 



AGREEMENT 
FOR 

SPEcrALTZED nEST COLLECTION SERVICES 

TfUS AGREEMENT FOR SPECIALIZED DEBT COLLECTION SERVICES made and entered 
into this 28th dayof April ,2014, by and between: 

THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH ("CITY"), a municipal corporation of the 
State of Florida, whose address is 100 West Atlantic Boulevard, Pompano Beach, 
Florida 33060 

and 

PENN CREDlT CORPORA T(ON ("PCe"), a Pe1Ulsylvania for profit 
corporation authorized to transact business in Florida and doing so as 
PENN/CENTRAL CORPORATION, whose address is 916 South 141h Street, 
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17104. 

WHEREAS, the CITY requires debt collections services which pee is capable of providing under the 
tellllS and conditions hereinafter described or referenced; and 

WHEREAS, pec is able and prepared to provide such services as eITY does hereinafter require, under 
the tem1S and conditions set forth. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of those mutual promises and the terms and conditions set forth 
hereafter, the parties agree as follows. 

ARTICLE 1 
SCOPE OF SERVICES 

pee shall provide debt coJJcction services for the CITY's delinquent accounts, to include, but not 
limited to, parking citations, utility bills, special assessments and code enforcement liens. pee agrees to utilize 
the approach, activities and work products set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

The CITY's goal is to tum over delinquent accounts within one hundred eighty (180) days from the 
delinquency date. pee wilJ have forty-five (45) days to commence working each delinquent account. If not 
sllccessful i.n collecting the account after one hundred eighty (180) days of receipt from CITY, the delinquent 
account may be considered for withdrawal and returned to CITY. PCC shall not receive a collection fee on a 
withdrawn account unless PCC receives payment on an accotmt within five (5) working days from the date 
CITY requests said account be withdrawn. 

Agreement for Spccl:lllzcd Debt CoIIl'clion Services behveen the CIty of Pompllno Beach and Penn CredIt Corporallon 
Page 3 of 14 



· The CITY's Finance Director or designee reserves the following rights: (1) to determine which accounts are 
delinquent and to be turned over to PCC for collection; (2) to decide which collection techniques PCC should 
utilize; and (3) to take back any assigned delinquent account(s). 

ARTICLE 2 
TERM 

This Agreement shall commence on the date it is executed by all parties and shall continue for a one (1) 
year period. At the end of the foregoing one (1) year period and at the CI1Y's sole option, this Agreement may 
be extended for up to four (4) additional (1) year terms upon thirty (30) days prior written notice to PCC. 

ARTICLE 3 
COMPENSATION AND METHOD OF PAYMENT 

The City's compensation to be paid to PCC by the CITY for the services rendered hereunder shall be a 
seventeen percent (17%) add-on for non-legal referral accounts or a twenty-seven percent (27%) add-on for 
litigation referral accounts of the total amount recovered whether paid by a debtor to PCC or directly to CITY. 
PCC shall add the "collection fee" to the total amount owed upon receipt of the account from CITY for 
collection. However, should PCC negotiate a settlement \¥ith the debtor acceptable to CITY, PCC will be 
compensated at the foregoing rates as a percentage of the amount recovered. 

ARTICLE 4 
RESPONSIBILITIES OF PCC 

4.1 The CITY agrees to provide PCC evidence of indebtedness in accordance with this Article and Article I 
above. PCC shall have full right and power to do in its own name and on its own behalf, all of the 
things that may be legally required and permissible to enforce and collect the assigned delinquent 
accounts and to receive payment in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. 

4.2 PCC shall endeavor to collect all sums due and owing CITY and shall exercise its professional judgment 
in collecting, settling, and compromising all accounts assigned hereunder. 

4.3 In addition to communicating in English, PCC will accommodate the CITY's Spanish, Creole and 
Portuguese speaking debtors by referring their accounts to PCC staff that are fully capable of 
communicating in their respective language(s). 

4.4 PCC shall be responsible to maintain a cooperative and good faith attitude in all relations with CITY and 
shall actively foster a public image of mutual benefit to both parties. PCC shall not make any statements 
or take any actions detrimental to this effort. 

4.5 PCC also agrees that any and all information PCC secures attendant to the delinquent accounts wHl be 
held in the strictest of confidence and used for the sole purpose of collections. 

4.6 Except as otherwise provided in this.Agreement, PCC shall undertake to collect all debts described in 
Article I. pec shall not negotiate to reduce delinquent amounts nor offer a waiver of penalty charge(s) 
on any CITY account without ftrst forwarding CITY a written request for such authority and 
subsequently receiving written approval from the CITY's Finance Director. 

4.7 To ensure full payment is received on all CITY accounts, pce agrees to calculate daily fines or accruing 
interest as applicable. 

Agreement for Specialized Debt Collect/on Services between the City of Pompano Beach and Penn Credit Corporation 
Page 4 of14 



4.8 PCC agrees to abide by the following protocols when attempting to collect outstanding Code 
Enforcement liens assigned by CITY. 

a. For Code Enforcement cases assigned to PCC in non-compliant starus, PCC will instruct debtors to 
arrange for a CITY Code Enforcement Inspector to inspect the subject property and document 
compliance prior to filing an Application For Relief with the Office of the Special Magistrate. 

b. For Code Enforcement cases assigned to PCC in wmpliant status, PCC will instruct debtors to file 
an Application for Relief with the Office of the Special Magistrate. 

c. PCC is authorized to negotiate a reduced tine or a payment plan with the debtor, as it relates to Code 
Enforcement cases, if the property has been brought into compliance; however, such agreed_upon 
settlement amount must be approved by the City Manager or his/her designee. 

4.9 Upon CITY's request, PCC agrees to release all right, title and interest in any delinquent City account it 
is assigned. PCC also agrees to cease all activities to recover the sums due and that all rights, title and 
interest in any such recalled debt shall thereafter remain with CITY. 

4.10 PCC agrees to have a review of the design and operating effectiveness of its system of internal controls 
performed annually, by a certified independent accountant, and provide a copy of the report (Report on 
Controls at a Service Organization) to the City's Finance Director or designee. PCC agrees that such a 
report will be · in accordance with the requirements of Statement on Standards for Attestation 
Engagements No. 16, as issued by the American Institute of Certified Pliblic Accountants. 

4.11 PCC agrees to comply with the. Federal Trade Commission's Red Flag Rule, which implements Section 
114 of the Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003 (Code of Federal Regulations, Title 16, 
Part 681.2). 

4.12 Within ten (10) days following the end of each calendar month of the collection period, PCC shall render 
the gross amount recovered hereunder by check made payable to the City of Pompano Beach which 
shall be mailed to the attention of the CITY's Finance Director, Suzette SibbIe, at 100 West Atlantic 
Boulevard, Pompano Beach, FL 33060 (Room 480). 

The check for such collected amounts shaH be accompanied by a monthly data report in accordance with 
the requirements of Article 5 herein as weIJ as an invoice for the seventeen percent (17%) non-legal 
referral commission or twenty-seven percent (27%) legal referral commission due PCC. Any 
expenditure by pec on debts that are uncollectible for any reason is the sale responsibility ofPCC and 
not subject to reimbursement by the CITY. 

4.13 When required, PCC will seek authorization from the City Manager or his/her designee prior to 
forwarding an account (s) to an attorney for collection and., if necessary, the filing of a legal action. 
PCC shall advance all costs through litigation and recover said costs from the first monies collected. 

4.14 Since the City is relying on PCC's professional recommendation as to which cases should be litigated, 
CITY wilt not be responsible for payment of any litigation costs not recovered in the litigation, such as 
court ordered property owner's costs, anorney's fees etc. 

ARTICLE 5 
RECORDS 

5.1 pee shall keep such records and accounts aJld require any and all agencies and sub-agencies to keep 
records and accounts as may be necessary in order to record complete and correct entries as to the 

Agreement for Spe.clallud Debt Colleclloo SHvlces betwCfo the City of Pompano Buch and Penn Credit CorpOllIlioD 
Page S of 14 



services rendered hereunder. All such records shall be available at all reasonable times for examination 
and audit by CITY and shall be kept for a period of three (3) years after the completion of all work to be 
performed pursuant to this Agreement. 

Incomplete and incorrect entries in such records will be grounds for the CITY's disallowance of any fees 
based upon such entries as well as the tennination of this Agreement. 

5.2 As directed by CITY, PCC agrees to maintain separate receivable accounts on the different account 
types received from CIlY. PCC further agrees to provide CITY separate monthly reports on each 
different account type in accordance with the requirements of this Article. 

5.3 PCC agrees to submit monthly data reports without charge to CITY by mailing a hard copy and 
electronically submitting a copy in Excel. Said monthly reports shall include the following information: 

a. A list of all accounts CITY has assigned PCC for collection 

and 

b. A list of all documents extracted from the public records related to each account assigned to PCC 
for collection. 

The monthly reports referred to in (A) and (B) above shall, at a minimum, include the following 
information: 

1. Specify the account type, to wit, parking citation, utility bill, nuisance abatement, 
unsafe structure, code enforcement lien, etc ... 

I!. The dollar amount of outstanding debts outstanding; 

11. The dollar amount of debts collected for the month; 

iii. The dollar amount of cumulative debt collected to date; 

iv. Final disposition and justification of non-collectability; 

v. Performance Analysis Report; and 

VI . Any other information which CITY may request from time to time. 

5.4 PCC shall deposit all payments into their client trust account on behalf of CITY and disburse funds 
monthly by check or ACH to the CITY's Finance Director, Suzette SibbIe, at 100 West Atlantic 
Boulevard, Pompano Beach, FL 33060. A detailed statement of collections must also be provided with 
payment. 

6.1 OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS 

ARTICLE 6 
MISCELLANEOUS 

All documents and other data provided in connection with this Agreement are and shall remain the 
property of CITY whether or not the services provided hereunder are fully completed. 

Agreement for Specialized Debt Collection ServIces between the City of Pompano Beach and Penn Credit Corporation 
Page 60f14 



6.2 TERMfNATfON 

This Agreement may be tetminated by either party for cause, or by CITY for convenience, upon thirty 
(30) days written notice from the terminating party to other party. In the event of such termination, PCC 
shall be paid its compensation for services pertormed to termination date. 

In the event PCC abandons this Agreement or causes it to be tenninated by CITY, pec shall indemnify 
CITY against any loss pertaining to this termination. All fmished or unfinished documents, data and 
reports prepared by PCC shall become the property of CITY and shall be delivered to CITY within five 
(5) calendar days. 

For purposes of this Agreement, termination by City for cause includes, but is not limited to, any ofthe 
following circumstances: 

6.2.1 PCC's failure to keep, perfoml and observe each and every provision of this Agreement 
and such failure continues for a peliod of more than seven (7) days after eITY's delivery 
of a written notice to pce of such breach or default; 

6.2.2 PCC's debt collection license with the State of Florida terminates for any reason; 

6.2.3 PCC becomes insolvent; 

6.2.4 PCC takes the benefit of any present or future insolvency statute; 

6.2.5 PCC makes a general assignment for the benefit of creditors; 

6.2.6 pce ftl es a voluntary petition in bankruptcy Or a petition or answer seeking an 
arrangement of its reorganization or the readjwltment of its indebtedness under the 
Federal Bankruptcy laws or under any other law or statute of the United States or any 
state thereof; 

6.2.7 pec consents to the appointment of 8i receiver, trustee or liquidator of all or substantially 
all of its property; 

6.2.8 A petition under any present or future insolvency laws or statute is filed against pec and 
such petition is not dismissed within thirty (30) days after its filing; or 

6.2.9 Any assignment by pec of any choice in action or debt presented to it by the CITY, any 
assignment of this Agreement in whole or in part, or any of pec's rights and obligations 
hereunder. 

PCC recognizes and agrees that in the event this Agreement terminates or expires, it will be necessary 
for pce to assist the CITY and/or PCC's selected successor with an orderly transition and disposition of 
all CITY accounts previously assigned to it. pee shall be paid in accordance with Article m for aJi 
collection services rendered through the date of tennination and for any accounts authorized to continue 
beyond the date of termination during any transition period. 

6.3 EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYMENT 

pee agrees that it will not disCliminate against any employee or applicant. for employment for wo(k 
under this Agreement because of race, color, religion, sex, age, national origin or disability. This 

Agreement for Specialized Debt Collection Services between the City of Pompano Beacb and Penl1 Credit Corporation 
Page 7 of (4 



prOVISIOn shall include, but not be limited to, the following: employment upgrading, demotion or 
transfer; recruitment advertising, layoff or tennination; rates of payor other fonns of compensation; and 
selection for training, including apprenticeships. 

6.4 PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES ACT 

Through execution of this Agreement and in accordance with Section 287.133, Florida Statutes, PCC 
certifies that it is not listed on the convicted vendors list maintained by the State of Florida, Department 
of General Services. 

6.5 ASSIGNMENT 

PCC shall not assign all or any portion of this Agreement without City's prior written consent and it is 
agreed that PCC shaH seek such consent not less than thirty (30) days prior to the date of any proposed 
assignment. 

6.6 INDEMNIFICATION OF CITY 

6.6.1 PCC shall at all times indemnify, hold hannless and defend CITY, its agents, and employees 
from and against any claim, demand or cause of action of any kind or nature arising out of error, 
omission or negligent act of PCC, its agents, or employees in the perfonnance of services under 
this Agreement. 

6.6.2 PCC shall at all times hereafter, indemnify, hold harmless and defend CITY, its agents, and 
employees from and against any claim, demand or cause of action of any kind or nature arising 
out of any conduct or misconduct of PCC resulting from the perfonnance of services under this 
Agreement for which CITY, its agents, or employees are alleged to be liable. 

6.6.3 PCC acknowledges and agrees that CITY would not enter into this Agreement without this 
indemnification of CITY by PCC, and that CITY's entering into this Agreement shall constitute 
good and sufficient consideration for this indemnification. These provisions shall survive the 
expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement. Nothing in this Agreement shall be 
construed to affect in any way the CITY'S rights, privileges, and immunities as set forth in 
Section 768.28, Florida Statutes. 

6.7 INSURANCE 

PCC shall provide, pay for and maintain in force at all times during the services to be perfonned, such 
insurance, including Workers' Compensation Insurance; Liability Insurance as outlined below; and 
Errors and Omissions and Fiduciary Liability Insurance, with minimum coverage amounts acceptable to 
CITY. Such policy or policies shall be issued by United States Treasury approved companies authorized 
to do business in the State of Florida and having agents upon whom service of process may be made in 
the State of Florida. 

PCC shall specifically protect CITY by naming the CITY OF POMPANO BEACH as an additional 
insured on the Comprehensive General Liability Insurance and Errors & Omissions and Fiduciary 
Liability Insurance policies hereinafter described. 

PCC agrees to maintain Errors & Omissions and Fiduciary Liability Insurance that provides at least $1 
million in coverage, in addition to the following insurance requirements deemed necessary under this 
Agreement. 

Agreement for Specialized Debt Collection Services between the City of Pompano Beach and Penn Credit Corporation 
Page 8 of 14 . 



a. Worker's Compensation Insurance covering all employees and providing benefits as required by 
Florida Statute, Chapter 440, regardless of the size of the company (number of employees). The 
Contractor further agrees to be responsible for employment, control and conduct of its employees 
and for any injury sustained by such employees ill the course of their employment. 

b. Liability Insurance shall include the following checked types of insurance and indicated 
minimum policy limits. 

Type ofln.surance 

GENERAL LIABILITY 

:xx comprehcn~ive form 
XX premises' operations 

explosion & collapse 
hawrd 
underground hazard 
productS/completed 
operations hazard 

XX contrac.tllal insurance 
XX broad form properly 

damage 
XX independent contracl()rs 
XX personal injury 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 

XX compreh,ensive fonn 
XX owned 
XX hired 
XX non-owned 

EXCESS LIABILITY 

xx unlbrel,la form 
other than umbrella 

LIMITS OF LIABILITY 

Each Occurrence} Aggregate 

MINIMUM $1,000,000 OCCURRENCE/AGGREGATE 

bodily injury 

property damage 

bodily injury and 
property damage 
combined 

personal injury 

MINIMUM $1,000,000 OCQJRRENCEIAGGREGA1'E 

bodily injury 
(each person) 
bodjly injury 
(each accident) 
property damage 
bodily injury and 
property damage 
combined 

bodily injury and 
property damage 
combined $1,000,000. $1,000,000, 

PCC shall provide CITY a Certificate ofJnsurance or a copy of aJI insurance policies required WIder this 
Agreement within ten (10) days after execution of this AgreemenL CITY reserves the right to require a 
certified copy of such policies upon request. All endorsements and certificates shall state that CITY 
shall be given Ulirty (30) days notice prior to expiration or cancellation of any and alI policies required 
lliJder this Agreement. 

Agreement for S~laliled Debt Collection Services between tb 'e elly of Pompano Beach and P4'DD Credit Corporation 
PlIge 9 of 14 



, . 

6.8 INDEPENDENT CONTRACfOR 

It is expressly agreed that PCC in the perfonnance of all work, services, and activities under this 
Agreement, is and shall be an independent contractor and not an employee, agent. or servant of the 
CITY. All persons engaged in any work, service or activity perfonned pursuant to this Agreement shall 
at all times and in all places be subject to PCC's sole direction, supervision and control. 

PCC shall exercise control over the means ~Uld maMer in which it and its employees perfonn and work, 
!\nd in all manner in which it and its employees perfoml the work, and in all respects PCC's relationship 
and the relationship of its employees to the CITY shall be that of an independent contractor and not as 
employees or agents of the CITY. 

6.9 LAWS AND REGULA nONS 

It is further understood by the parties that PCC will, in carrying out its duties and responsibilities under 
this Agreement, abide by all applicable federal, state and local laws including, but not limited to, 
standards of licensing and the Fa.ir Debt Collection Practices Act. PCC agrees to pursue only reasonable 
collection techniques and wiU not use any collection techniques which reflect adversely upon the CITY. 
If CITY, in its sole discretion, deems any technique utilized by PCC to be unreasonable or not in the 
best interest of the CITY, PCC shall cease and desist from using such techniques upon CITY's written 
notice. 

6.10 CONTRACf ADMINISTRATOR 

The CITY'S Finance Director or designee shall serve as the CITY'S Contractor AdmirUstrator during 
the perfonnance of services under this Agreement. 

Thomas Perrotta, VP of Collections, shall serve as PCC's Contractor Administrator during the 
perfonnance of services tmder this Agreement. 

6.11 NO CONTrNGENT FEE 

PCC warrants that it has not employed or retained any company or person, other than a bona fide 
employee working solely for PCC, to solicit or secure this Agreement and that it has not paid or agreed 
to pay any person, company, corporation, individual, or firm, other than a bona fide employee worlcing 
solely for PCC, any fee, commission, percentage, gift, or any other consideration contjngent upon or 
resulting from the award or making of this Agreement. 

6.12 GOVERNrNG LAW AND VENUE 

The Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida, both as to interpretation and 
perfonnance. Any action at law, or in equity, shall be instituted and maintained only in courts of 
competent jurisdiction in Broward County, Florida. 

No remedy herein conferred upon any party is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy, and each 
and ·every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given 
hereunder or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statue or otherwise. No single or partial 
exercise by any party or any right, power, or remedy hereunder shall preclude any other or further 
exercise thereof. 

Ag.-eenlent fo.- Specialized Debl Collection Se.-vlces belweeo the City of Pompano Beach lind Penn Cn:dit Co.-poraliOD 
Page 10 of 14 



6.13 ATTORNEY'S FEES 

In any action brought by either party for the enforcement of the obligations of the other party, the 
prevailing party shall be entitled to recover reasonable attorney's fees and costs. 

6.14 AUTHORITY TO ENGAGE IN BUSINESS 

PCC hereby represents and warrants that it has and will continue to maintain all licenses and approvals 
required to conduct its business, and that it will at all times conduct its business activities in a reputable 
manner. Proof of such licenses and approvals shall be submitted to the CITY'S Contract Administrator 
or Purchasing Administrator upon request. 

6.15 ENTIRE AGREEMENT 

This document incorporates and includes all prior negotiations, correspondence, conversations, 
agreements or understandings applicable to the matters contained herein and the parties agree that there 
are no commitments, agreements or understandings concerning the subject matter of this Agreement that 
are not contained in this document. Accordingly, the parties agree that no deviation from the terms 
hereof shall be predicated upon any prior representations or agreements whether oral or written. 

It is further agreed that no modification, amendment or alteration in the terms or conditions contained 
herein shall be effective unless contained in a written document agreed to and executed by authorized 
representative for both parties. 

6.16 FORCE MAJEURE 

PCC shall not be held responsible for losses, delays, failure to perfonn or excess costs caused by events 
beyond the control ofPCC. Such events may include, but are not limited to the following: acts of God; 
fire; epidemics; earthquake; flood or other natural disaster; acts of the government; riots; strikes; and 
war or civil disorder. 

6.17 SEVERABILITY 

Should any provision of this Agreement or the application of such provisions be rendered or declared 
invalid by a court action or by reason of any existing or subsequently enacted legislation, the remaining 
parts of provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

6.18 WAIVER 

Any waiver of any breach or the covenants herein contained to be performed by Contractor shan not be 
deemed or considered as a continuing waiver and shall not operate to bar or prevent the City from 
declaring a forfeiture for any succeeding breach either of the same condition OJ; covenant to otherwise. 

6.19 NOTICES AND DEMANDS 

Whenever either party desires to give notice unto the other, such notice must be in writing, sent by 
registered United States mail, return receipt requested, addressed to the party for whom it is intended at 
the place last specified; and the place for giving of notice shall remain such until it shall have been 

Agreement for Specialized Debt Collection Services between the City of Pompano Beach and Penn Credit Corporation 
Page 11 of 14 



changed by written notice in compliance with the provisions of this paragraph. For the present, the 
parties designate the following as the respective places for giving of notice: 

For City of Pompano Beach: 

Suzette SibbIe, Finance Director 
City of Pompano Beach (Rrn 480) 
100 W. Atlantic Blvd. 
Pompano Beach, FL 33060 
suzette.sibbJe@copbfl.com 

ForPCC: 

Richard S. Templin, President 
Penn Credit Corporation 
916 South 14th Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17104 
richard.templin@penncredit.com 

6.20 BINDING EFFECT 

With a copy to ; 

Fawn Powers, Assist. City Attorney 
City of Pompano Beach 
100 W. Atlantic Blvd. 
Pompano Beach, FL 33060 
Fawn.powers@copbfl.com 

The benefits and obligations imposed pursuant to this Agreement shall be binding and enforceable by 
and against the parties hereto as well as their administrators, successors andlor assigns . 

6.21 AUTHORITY OF PCC 

By execution of this Agreement, PCC does hereby certify to CITY that the officer executing this 
Agreement has been duly authorized by proper resolution(s) of the Board of Directors to enter into, 
execute and deliver this Agreement and all other documents, certificates, agreements, consents and 
receipts, and to take any and all other actions of any kind whatsoever in order to accomplish the 
purposes and undertakings of this Agreement. 

6.22 APPROVALS 

Whenever in the Agreement, CITY approval or approval of CITY designees shall be required for any 
action, said approvals shall not be unreasonably withheld. 

6.23 INTERPRET A TION 

This Agreement shall be interpreted as drafted by both parties hereto equally and each party had the 
opportunity to be represented by counsel of their choice. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date and year first 

above written. 

Agreement for Specialized Debt Collection Services between the City of Pompano Beach and Penn Credit Corporation 
Page 12 of 14 



Witnesses: 

Approved As To Form: 

-~~~ 
RDON B. LINN 

CITY ATTORNEY 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF BROW ARD 

"CITY" 

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH 

By: ~ 
~FiSHE, A OR 

By ~:lt'M---zJ ~¥l,zL 
DENNIS W. BEACH, CITY MANAGER 

(SEAL) 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 28th day of April , 2014 by 
LAMAR FISHER as Mayor, DENNIS W. BEACH as City Ml1nager and MARY L. CHAMBERS as City Clerk of the 
City of Pompano Beach, Florida, a municipal corporation. on behalf of the municipal corporation, who are personally 
known 10 me. 

NOTARY'S SEAL: NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA 

Kryst.al Aaron 

S
KRYSTAL AARON 

~ if: NOTARY PUBLIC 
~ . ~STATEOFFLORIDA 

• . '!J'~ Corn mil EE074865 
~ f \11 Expires 2/14/2017 

(Name of Acknowledger Typed, Printed or Stamped) 

Commission Number 

Agreement for Specilllized Deb! Collection Services between the City of Pompnno Bench and Penn Credit CorporRtion 
Page lJ of 14 



vVitnesses : 

STATE OF PENNSYLVAN1A 
COUNTY OF WJ . .l.p.·\v,..(\ 

"PCC" 

Penn Credit Corporation 
916 S. 141h Street 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this If 111 day of A prl \_ " ==U I 2014 
by RICHARD S. TEMPL~esidcnt of PENN CREDIT CORP~RA~ION~ whEsonally kno~o 
me or who has produced ~- ___ _ .. - ._., as IdentIficatIOn. ._ -

NOTARY'S SEAL: 

~ PIfNNSVLVANlA 
Nounal $eal 

Tracy Grohman, Notary Publk 
Otyof Hamiburg. D~phln County 

"'X CommtSslon EXpIreS Aug. 30, 2016 
MEMBEII. P£11N$Yl.VAllIII.\SSOClAnON Of NOTAlUfS 

-= 

(Name of Acl<J1owledger Typed, Printed or Stamped) 

ICX.o..:33.L5 
Commission Number 

Agr«ml'nl for Specialized Debl Collection Servi.:rs between the City or Pompallo Belich :lnd Penn Credit Corporation 
Page 14 of 14 


